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Broadband Forum Liaison To:
3GPP Liaison Coordinator 3GPPLiaison@etsi.org  
3GPP SA 
3GPP SA Chairman, Georg Mayer georg.mayer@huawei.com 
3GPP SA2  
3GPP SA2 Chairman, Puneet Jain puneet.jain@INTEL.COM 
3GPP CT1
3GPP CT1 Chairman, Peter Leis peter.leis@nokia.com 
3GPP RAN3
3GPP RAN3 Chairman, Gino Masini  gino.masini@ericsson.com 
 
From:
Lincoln Lavoie, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair lylavoie@iol.unh.edu  

Liaison Communicated By: 
Manuel Paul, BBF liaison officer to 3GPP manuel.paul@telekom.de  

Date: December 5th, 2019
[bookmark: _GoBack]

Subject: General Status of Work


[bookmark: _Hlk521881588]Dear colleagues, 

We wish to advise you of a number of aspects of both timing and content of our efforts to define 5G FMC, coordinated with 3GPP Release 16:

1) We have added an overall architecture document (WT-470 5G FMC Architecture) to our work plan to capture end-to-end aspects of the work.

2) We have recast our work plan to address Release 16 with two phases, which we have termed 16.1 and 16.2. 
These phases are: 
· 16.1: which is expected to be complete and into final ballot out of our Q1/2020 meeting. 
It will include:
· TR-124i6 Functional Requirements for Broadband Residential Gateway Devices, capturing the specification of 5G-RG requirements
· TR-181i2 Amendment13 Device Data model for TR-069
· WT-456 AGF Functional Requirements
· WT-470 5G FMC Architecture
· 16.2: which is expected to be complete and into final ballot out of our Q3/2020 meeting. It will include:
· WT-457 FMIF Functional Requirements
· WT-458 CUPS for FMC
· Updates to the 16.1 document set to capture requirements to support ATSSS and devices using 3GPP procedures in the home

With respect to technical subjects:
1) Previous study work identified a potential need for the Access Network Resource Control Function (ARCF), however, we have subsequently concluded this is not needed, and have decided to deprecate it.
2) The specification of 5FE in the IETF is expected to achieve RFC status in 2Q2020.
3) We have initiated discussion on the specification of the RG-LWAC as part of WT-456, for the phase 16.1.
4) We recommend that 3GPP specifies the following new IEs at the N2 interface: 
AGF-ID, GlobalAGF-ID, UserLocationInformationAGF
5) We are looking to complete protocol work for the support of NAS exchange across Y4. We would like 3GPP to confirm that the maximum length of a NAS message can exceed 1490 bytes, to assist us in finalizing the design.

We kindly request that you take this information into account and please advise us with respect to items #4 and #5 above.

We are looking forward to continuing our fruitful collaboration. 

Sincerely,

Lincoln Lavoie,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:
liaisons@broadband-forum.org
 
Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum CEO <rmersh@broadband-forum.org>
April Nowicki, Broadband Forum Member Support Manager <anowicki@broadband-forum.org>
David Allan, Broadband Forum WWC Work Area Director <david.i.allan@ericsson.com>
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Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings
A list of upcoming meetings can be found at https://www.broadband-forum.org/news-events/meetings/upcoming-bbf-meetings 
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